
 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Enquiries to:   Sarah Assibey 
Telephone:       0208 314 8975 (direct line) 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 

 Independent Members 

Councillor James Rathbone 
Councillor Paul Maslin 
Councillor Joan Millbank 
Councillor Susan Wise 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Sophie Davis 
 

 Carole Murray 
Ian Pleace 
Stephen Warren 
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday 22 September 2020 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

1 - 4 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 9 

3.   Internal Audit Update 
 

10 - 24 

3.1   Annual Assurance Report 
 

25 - 52 

4.   Annual Accounts Audit Report 
 

53 - 77 

5.   Counter Fraud Report 
 

78 - 82 

6.   Risk Register 
 

83 - 133 

   

   
 



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\9\3\1\ai00026139\$q3n1fq04.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 30 September 2020 

   

 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 
 

 
2 Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 
(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or 

gain 
 
(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other t
[...]

parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\4\1\ai00026140\$1vhnk5bi.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 30 September 2020 

 

Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel, which was open to 
the press and public, held on 12 March 2020 be confirmed and signed. 

 
 

  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL MEETING 
Thursday 12 March 2020 at 7pm 

Present: Councillor Rathbone (Chair), Councillor Mallory, Councillor Maslin, Councillor Wise 

and Ian Pleace, Carol Murray and Stephen Warren 

Apologies: Councillor Penfold and Councillor Millbank 

 

1. Declarations of Interest 

 

Councillor Wise declared an interest as a Director of Lewisham Homes and a 

beneficiary of the Pension Fund. Councillor Mallory is also a beneficiary of the 

Pension Fund. 

 

2. Minutes 

 

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate record. 

 

Actions arising from the last meeting: 

All actions arising from the last meeting are addressed in this meeting agenda. 

The Chief Finance Officer agreed to circulate information and updates on the 

transparency code, data breach and safeguarding. 

 

3. External Audit Update 

 

The external audit representatives presented two reports- the external audit plan and 

the audit progress report for 19/20. 

 

The Plan in the report laid out key matters regarding the Council and the Pension 

Fund 

 

The materiality for the Council and Pension Fund was also set out in the report. I was 

lower than the previous financial year for reasons that the regulator believes that 

anything higher than 1.5% for a Council is of this size is too high, and not a reflection 

of any deterioration of the Council. 

 

The Value for Money risks include budget management, medium term financial 

planning and cultural changes. 2019/2020 is the final year of the Value for Money 

work in its final form. The new code is currently before Parliament and will go into 

effect, if passed from April 2020. The next financial year would change the scope of 

the Value for Money work. The external audit representatives stated that the main 

changes will be that the scope would be wider, including the consideration of the 

financial sustainability arrangements and how well the Council is using is financial 

performance data to inform its decision making. 

 

The Children and Young People directorate was highlighted in the report as at most 

risk and most likely to have the biggest impact on the Council’s long term 

sustainability. 

 

Page 6



On the basis of the size of the Council and that there is no statutory requirement to 

deliver the final accounts reports by the end of July, reports should be ready by 

September.  

 

Addressing the progress report, the last two areas reviewed of the 2018/19 account 

are the housing benefits return and the pensions return. Both were signed off by the 

November deadline and there were fewer issues to report than in previous years. 

The planning and interim work for 2019/20 is on track to be completed by the end of 

March. The work coded red in the report will be complete by June. 

 

RESOLVED the report was noted. 

 

4. Oracle Cloud Update 

 

The Director of Financial Services presented this report. He stated the following: 

 

Since go live of first phase, users have been working with the modules and the 

system has been supported. However, the scale of the changes, the number of 

m
[...]
 on this has now 

resumed. 

 

Page 7



RESOLVED the report was noted. 

 

5. Internal Audit 

 

The Chief Finance Officer presented this report. He summarised the following: 

 

The schools plan is near completion but the corporate plan is behind, however both 

should be completed by June 2020 for the annual assurance report. The progress 

made on recommendation has unfortunately not been sustained. The core financials 
are due to be completed during 19/20, so that going forward, the service can catch 

up, and start afresh for 20/21.  Options on how to procure extra resources are under 

review but as ever financial constraints, given the market supply pressures, remain a 

challenge. 

 

In regard to the progress of the schools internal audit plan, the need to continue to 

track the schools against recommendations has been discussed between the 

Executive Director of Educational Standards and the Chief Executive. It was agreed 

that they will continue to be under the review of Governors. The audits are being 

used and follow ups and progress checks will continue. 

 

The COVID-19 virus threat is an issue as Audit is not a primary Council function so 

services may be hindered while the risk is ongoing. If audits cannot take place a 

hiatus may be required. 

 

Resourcing for Internal Audit is still in progress. This is in addition to a lack of 

specialist auditors. Recruitment to the Head of Internal Audit post is underway but to 

date with limited success.  More options are being requested form the recruitment 

team, including advertising 

 

The Internal Control Board (ICB), had it last meeting in February. The chief executive 

agreed that it should be disbanded with the Executive Management Team owning 

responsibility for internal controls.  The Panel discussed that it may be necessary for 

Members of the Board to undertake training to ensure they are able to sufficiently 

fulfil the role. 

 

The Panel discussed the outstanding management actions.  

 

Action: The higher risk long outstanding recommendations over 12 months are 

reported on with management’s observations on their plans for implementation going 

forward.  

 

RESOLVED the report was noted. 

 

6. Risk Register 

 

The Chief Finance Officer presented this report. 

 

To identify risk and create the risk register, each service identified their key 5 risks 

and divided unto the categories set out in the report. 

 

Page 8



The register allows for risk management as the Executive Directors have to account 

for it through quarterly DMT and EMT meetings. The register is produced anticipating 

12-18 months ahead so enables risk management in advance of issue arising. 

 

The Chair suggested that the best approach to the Risk Register is for the Panel to 

select one or two of the items to interrogate in more detail.  

 

Action: in addition to the Risk Register report, officers should provide information on 

how risk is being managed on two items; cyber security breaches and ICT 

infrastructure for the next meeting. 

 

RESOLVED the report was noted 

 

The meeting finished at 8.40pm 

Page 9



Appendix 4 – Limited, No Assurance and Consultancy executive summaries. 

 

Audit Panel  

 

 

Summary 

Background  

1.1. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require annual planning of internal 

audit work to support the Council from an objective assessment of the arrangements for 

governance, risk management and internal control.  This report describes the approach to 

developing internal audit work for the last seven months of 2020/21 and sets out the 

proposed internal audit plan at Appendix 1.  An internal audit charter is presented at 

Appendix 2, which sets out the framework for the conduct of internal audit services.  

 

Key Issues  

1.2. The internal audit plan has been developed using a risk-based approach and consists of 

504 days, including 484 days for corporate audit and 20 days for fol
[...]
 both its internal 

operation and approaches to service delivery. This has been reflected in the latest review of the 

Council’s risk register and therefore been considered in the development of the audit plan. Given the 

ongoing nature of the pandemic and the likelihood of a second wave during this financial year the 

plan may require amendment or review. 

 

Audit Delivery approach 

2.8. Internal audit work to achieve the plan will be undertaken to evaluate and contribute to the 

improvement of governance, risk management and control processes using a systematic and 

disciplined approach.  This activity assists the organisation to maintain effective controls by providing 

an assurance assessment on their adequacy and effectiveness and by promoting continuous 

improvement.  The assurance assessment assigns an objective overall opinion to each audited area, 

based on the number and risk profile of findings identified, in terms of one of four categories of 

assurance: Substantial, Satisfactory, Limited, No Assurance. 

2.9.  It is proposed that the audit service will be delivered by an in-house team of auditors, complemented 

by technical support for IT assurance from PwC, and led by a seconded Head of Internal Audit from 

PwC.  It is envisaged that this arrangement will continue until the team has stabilised and recruitment 

of a permanent Head of Internal Audit can be undertaken.   

2.10. The principles underpinning the Council’s internal audit approach, including requirements of 

management to facilitate audit work, have been set out in an Internal Audit Charter.  The PSIAS 

require that the charter should be published and approved annually to formally establish the purpose, 

authority and responsibilities of Internal Audit.  The internal audit charter for Lewisham Council is 

presented in Annex 2.  

2.11. Delivery of the audit plan will be undertaken to meet standards for efficiency and quality, aiming to meet  

key performance indicators an
[...]
The Council’s Head of Internal Audit is required to present regular updates on internal audit 

activity and an annual assurance report to the Audit Panel.  This report informs the Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS).  

 

Introduction  

1.2. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Head of Internal Audit to 

provide an annual opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 

framework of governance, risk management and control for 2019/20.  The opinion is based 

upon and limited to the work performed during the year.  

 

Opinion 

1.3. The opinion of the Director of Corporate Resources on the overall adequacy and 

effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for governance, risk management and internal 

control during 2019/20 is Satisfactory, for both corporate services and schools. 

Report title: Internal Audit Update and Annual Assurance Report 2019/20 

Date: 30 September 2020 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Director of Corporate Resources 

Outline and recommendations 

This report presents members of the Audit Panel with: 

 An update on internal audit activity and an assurance opinion for 2019/20 
(Appendix 1)  

Members are asked to note the report.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 3a



 

Qualifications to the opinion  

1.4. Qualifications to the opinion are: 

 Internal audit resources - vacancies experienced by both the contractor and in-house 

team impacted the delivery of the audit plan which was reduced by nine audits in year 

from the original plan;  

 Through part of the year, the Head of Internal Audit also had wider finance 

management responsibilities raising the risk of possible conflicts of interest, for which 

compensating governance arrangements were adopted; and 

 Due to the impact of Covid-19 in March 2020 and the Council’s priority to delivery critical 

frontline services, there was an impact on managing and closing out some of the planned 

audit
[...]
T) 

Page 26



1.9. The AFACT team’s work in 2019/20 focused on the risks of housing and contract fraud as 

well as supporting recruitment checks.  The team has also concluded a number of 

employee-related investigations.  

 
Risk Management 

1.10. The risk management strategy (adopted by the Audit Panel in 2017/18) remains current 

and is due for review/refresh in 2020.  The reporting of risk is aligned from service plans, 

through Directorate risk registers, to the Strategic risk register.  Risks are aligned to the 

corporate priorities.  Risks were reviewed quarterly by the Executive Management Team 

and Internal Control Board.  Their reporting to members has been reviewed as part of a 

whole revamp of performance reporting aligned to the new corporate strategy and reporting 

to the Audit Panel will commence in 2020.  Risks registers are also reviewed by internal 

audit to inform their plans. 

 
Other sources of assurance 

1.11. During 2019/20, the Council gained independent assurance from other sources including: 

Ofsted children’s services review (Requires Improvement), CQC enablement service 

inspection and legal services accreditation to professional standards. 

 
Role of the Head of Internal Audit  

1.12. The annual review of the Head of Internal Audit concluded that all of the above principles 

were met.  

1.13. Separately the Redmond review available at 

(https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_

data/file/916217/Redmond_Review.pdf) has recently been published with 

recommendations to improve the working between external and internal audit.  Officers will 

consider the recommendations and produce a summary for the next Audit Panel meeting. 

1.14. Officers are also mindful that, with the focus on critical services in response to the Covid 

pandemic, the work to progress the agreed revision of the terms of reference for the Panel 

in the Constitution and for it to become an Audit Committ
[...]

Page 28

mailto:david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

1 

Internal Audit - Annual Assurance Report 2019/20 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report outlines work that has been carried out for the year ended 31 March 2020, which 

supports the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 

Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control for 2019/20. 

1.2. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the Head of Internal Audit to provide 

an annual opinion, based upon and limited to the work performed during the year. This is 

achieved through a risk-based plan of work, agreed with management and approved by the Audit 

Panel, which is designed to provide a reasonable level of assurance, subject to the inherent 

limitations described below and set out in Annex 7.  The opinion does not imply that Internal 

Audit has reviewed all risks relating to the organisation. 

1.3. Internal audit work was performed in accordance with the Council’s methodology, which conforms 

to the PSIAS.  The Head of Internal Audit for 2019/20 was the Interim Chief Finance Officer, with 

operational responsibility for the in-house Anti-Fraud and Corruption Team (A-FACT), Insurance 

and Risk Management, Corporate Health & Safety, Commercial and Procurement Support, 

Strategic Finance, Pension Fund, and Treasury Management and line management of the 

Financial Services, Public Services and IT & Digital Directors.  Any potential conflicts of 

independence, which could have arisen due to operational responsibilities, were mitigated 

throughout the period as set out in the Internal Audit Plan.  Therefore, Internal Audit has been 

organisationally independent of the services under review, which has facilitated unlimited scoping 

and objectivity of audit activities.  The performance of the Service against key indicators is 

summarised in Annex 5. 

1.4. Due to the impact of Covid-19 in March 2020 and the Council’s priority to delivery critical frontline 

services, there was an impact on managing and closing out some of the planned audits in the 

period, as it affected the availability of audit stakeholders and also led to the redeployment of 

Internal Audit staff to assist in delivering these services.  This was compounded by delays due to 

resource constraints experienced earlier in the year, which resulted in scheduling of audits in the 

last quarter.  Therefore, a number of reviews scheduled to be finalised by 31 March 2020 were 

not completed until the second quarter of 2020/21 and some audit work was cancelled. 

1.5. The annual Internal Audit report is timed to inform the organisation’s Annual Governance 

Statement. 

Head of Internal Audit’s opinion 

1.6. Internal Audit is satisfied that sufficient internal audit work has been undertaken, albeit on a 

reduced audit plan, to support an opinion about the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 

arrangements for governance, risk management and internal control (i.e. the system of internal 

control). 

1.7. Definitions of the range of opinions that could be given are provided in Annex 1. 

1.8. The Head of Internal Audit’s opinion is that the system of internal control for 2019/20 is: 

 

Satisfactory 
 

“I have considered all of the work undertaken and reported on by the Internal Audit Service, 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Team, Risk Management and other sources of assurance available 

to the Council for the audit year 2019/20.  I have also sought the views of the Internal Audit 

Manager given the potential conflicts from my wider management responsibilities during the 

year. 

Page 29



Appendix 1 

2 

Satisfactory 
 

1. In my opinion, ‘Satisfactory’ assurance can be placed on the adequacy and effectiveness 

of the Council’s corporate internal control framework. In addition, ‘Satisfactory’ assurance 

can be placed on the Schools internal control framework. 

2. This opinion is expressed using the
[...]
ket-Supply-Options-Review.pdf

P
age 76



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 77



 

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to present the Audit Panel with a review of the work of the 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Team (A-FACT) in the last financial year.   

 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. There are no major changes to report.  The detail is provided in the body of the report 

for which the highlights are: 

 A-FACT have included high level information for the work undertaken for 

Lewisham Homes. 

 The number of employee related frauds remains low but the trend of undeclared 

business interest or other conflicts of interest continues. 

 CIFAS data obtained as part of our pilot has assisted with identifying 78 Disabled 

Badges still registered to residents who are deceased.  We are looking to use 

CIFAS data across other areas to ide
[...]
ed 

0 1 -1 -100% 0 1 

Total 4 6 -2 -33% 10 5 

 

4.3 “Other Cases” include Blue Badge fraud, fraud linked to Direct Payments for Care, 

Council Tax fraud and reviews of operational processes to prevent or deter fraud.  The 

actions taken are summarised in the table below.   

  

Analysis of Non 
Employee Case  
2019/20 

Total 
Cases 

Fraud 
Proven/ 
Process 
review 

Evidence 
provided to 

assist 
assessment 

Req 
for 
Info 

NFA 

Blue Badge 18 11 0 0 7 

Direct Payments for 
Care 

4 2 2 0 0 

Business Rates 2 2 0 0 0 

Spec Invest Other 
cases 

73 10 1 37 25 

Total 97 25 3 37 32 

Blue Badge Proactive 
(Not included in above 
figures) 79 78     1 

 

  

 

Page 79



Blue Badge Misuse 

4.4 A-FACT undertake proactive exercises jointly with the Blue Badge Team and Parking 

enforcement to address this issue.  We also respond to individual reports of misuse. 

We confiscate badges, issue Fixed Penalty Notices and warnings, and undertake a few 

prosecutions in the most serious of cases.  We currently consider this a proportionate 

response to this issue bearing in mind our limited resources.    Where we do prosecute 

the penalties imposed by the courts have been very weak and this does little to 

encourage future prosecutions.  The three most recent prosecution cases demonstrate 

this; 

 Van driver using deceased mothers badge Fine £220, Costs £363 

 Driver using stolen badge Fine £220, Costs £240 

 Garage owner using lost/stolen badge to park cars undertaking repair Fine 

£293, Costs 240 

 

 Blue Badge (CIFAS Match) 

4.5 A-FACT matched Blue Badge data against CIFAS records as part of their pilot with 

CIFAS.  As a result of which 79 cases were identified of which 78 have been confirmed 

as deceased. The next of kin had not returned the users badge, which they are 

required to do, and therefore the badge was at risk of misuse. 

 

4.6  A-FACT are undertaking more checks for other services across the council to confirm 

identity, addres
[...]
it has been agreed that the 

Internal Control Board (ICB), to whom risk was previously reported, would be 

disbanded following its meeting in February 2020 and risk would be reported 

to EMT and Audit Panel from the next quarter. 

3.3 There was no review in March 2020 as meetings were deferred whilst 

resources were diverted to responding to COVID-19.  Separate risk registers 

and monitoring is in place for the Council’s Covid response and reported on 

regularly to Members via the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel. 

3.4 This reports summarises the risks identified as at the end of June 2020. 

4. Summary of Strategic Risk Changes this quarter 

4.1 There are no new risks and none for deletion in the Strategic Register.  The 
narrative and actions have been updated throughout the register, as detailed 
in the change log.   

4.2 There is one score change in the Strategic register this quarter. 5.A.1. Un-

balanced budget has been increased from 10 (amber) to 25 (red) to reflect the 

additional financial pressures arising from the response to COVID-19.   

4.3 The key risks anticipated for the next 12 months are recorded in the Strategic 

Register and key risks are shown in the table below in order of the current risk 

ranking. 

 

 

Page 84



 

Key Risks   Ref  Title  Current  Target  Change  

Red-Red  

High Risk and 

big variance 

current to target  

1.A.1  Info Governance Failure 

  2.A.1  Internal Control                

2.B.2  Cyber Security 

5.A.1  Un-balanced budget 

              16 

              16 

   15 

   25 

8 

8 

5 

4 

None 

None 

None 

      +15 

Amber-Red  

Medium Risk 

and big variance 

current to target  

1.A.2 Implement service changes  

1.B.1 Health & Safety 

1.B.2 Legislative change 

1.B.4 Poor Air Quality 

2.B.1 ICT infrastructure 

3.B.1 Ineffective partnership 
working 

3.B.2 Integrated models for health 
& care  

4.A.1 Strategic 
supplies/procurement  

4.B.1 Performance failure   

  5.A.2 Un
[...]
plementations. 

Judgement Score 

Very High 5 

High  4 

Medium  3 

Low  2 

Very Low  1 

P
age 132



 

   

Page 18 
Risk Management Strategy  – 2017 – 2020 

 
Appendix 4 – Corporate Internal Control Board Terms of Reference 

 
Corporate Internal Control Board  

 
Membership 
 

 Independent non-executive Chair 
 Chief Executive 
 Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration 
 Executive Director for Children & Young Persons 
 Executive Director for Community Services 
 Executive Director to Customer Services 
 Head of Law 
 Group Manager Insurance & Risk 
 Head of Corporate Resources (for monitoring and control) 

 
Terms of Reference 
 
1. To identify and manage key strategic risks that could prevent the Council from meeting its 

objectives 
 
2. To link risks to the corporate priorities and assess the likely impact and consequences of those 

risks  
 
3. To allocate responsibilities for controlling identified risks  
 
4. To complete the Corporate Risk Register, reviewing and monitoring this on a quarterly basis 
 
5. To receive regular reports on Internal Control within the Authority 
 
6. To ensure a corporate approach to the management of risk, health and safety and emergency 

planning 
 
7. To approve the Risk Management Policy and Risk Management Strategy 
 
8. To support the risk management reporting and review framework, detailed in the Risk 

Management Strategy 
 

9. To oversee the annual review of the System of Internal Control and  Annual Governance 
Statement 

 
1.1 Frequency of Meetings 
 
       Quarterly 
 
1.2 Accountability and Links 
 

 Informs EMT and Mayor & Cabinet quarterly of the risk status against the ten corporate priorities 
in Management Report 

 Report to Audit Panel annually 
 
 

Page 133


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	ap mins

	3 Internal Audit Update
	Audit Plan 20-21 Sept 20 Report v2

	3a Annual Assurance Report
	Annual Assurance Report for 19-20 v2

	4 Annual Accounts Audit Report
	LB Lewis

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL
Wednesday, 30 September 2020 at 7.00 pm

Present: Carole Murray, Ian Please, Stephen Warren, Councillor Rathbone (Chair),
Councillor Davis, Councillor Hall, Councillor Maslin, Councillor Millbank, Councillor Wise

1.

Declarations of Interest
No interests were declared.

2

Minutes
The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate record.

3

Internal Audit Update
The Interim Head of Internal Audit presented this report.
The Internal Audit Plan will be used through the next financial year. The Plan was put
together using best practice through a risk based approach, reviewing the Council’s risk
registers and consulting senior management. The Plan is going deliver 504 audit days
which include 20 days of follow up work and the remainder of corporate audits.
There are 39 audits which cover all the directorates. The resource is available to cover
these audits.
The reduction in audit days is due to the disruption of school audits and some of the wider
work which would have been done on the core financials. Additionally, the team was fully
redeployed this year to critical services, so there was some delay is work. The risk was
considered lower as individual schools has not been operating as normal. The opportunity
has been given to them to reset their processes, and go back to them in the new financial
year.
Action: Officers to report on high level and financial impacts on Council due to COVID19. Members to note that some of these have already been reported to various
committees and links will be sent to Members in addition.
RESOLVED the report was noted.

4

Annual Assurance Report
The Director of Corporate Resources presented this report.
The opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the arrangements for
governance, risk management and internal control for the financial year 19/20 has been
deemed satisfactory. The caveat to this rating is that there was a limitation on work the
finance team was able to do. There was already a lack of resourcing which resulted in the
late running of the program which COVID-19 further impacted and delayed.
Impact on the delivery of the audit plan was due to lack of resources. The Council’s
priority to deliver frontline services due to COVID-19, meant there was an impact on
managing and closing out some of the planned audits in the period.

The reporting of risk is aligned from service plans, through Directorate risk registers, to the
Strategic risk register and are aligned to the corporate priorities. Risks were reviewed
quarterly by the Executive Management Team. Their reporting to members has been
reviewed as part of a whole revamp of performance reporting aligned to the new corporate
strategy.
The Redmond review, recommended that internal audit to take more account of its work.
The recommendations aim to improve the working between external and internal audit. It
is also the recommendation that the Panel formally become a full Committee. Officers will
consider the recommendations and produce a summary for the next Audit Panel meeting.
Timeliness of responses to recommendations was not well structured during this COVID
period due to other priorities, but new structures to be adopted should ensure this will
improve even in the event of a second wave of COVID.
Action: Relevant officers to report on core financial audits 1, 3 and 4 and progress of
recommendations as listed in the report at the next meeting
RESOLVED the report was noted

5

Annual Accounts Audit Report
This updated provided a progress report. The final report will be available at the next
meeting.
Two objections had been outstanding for a few years- both of which have been concluded
and reported to Council. There were no further actions to take.
The Council has responded well to lockdown working and the audit has been done
remotely. The standard of assurance that ought to achieve each year has been the same
this year.
The Council’s and the Pension Fund’s valuers have issued what is known as material
valuation uncertainty”. This exists because of the uncertainty in the economy as at 31st
March 2020. The Council is addressing in the accounts the disclosures of those
uncertainties, which will also be addressed in the final audit account report.
Testing has gone well. The Council has been asked to provide a surplus of assets which
are required to be revalued each year, but had not been. The accounts are expected to be
ready before the statutory deadline of 30th November 2020.
Action: Audit panel to receive the statements before final adoption so there is time to
review. This should also be noted for next year’s cycle. Officers agreed to circulate after
the meeting

6

Counter Fraud Report
The Head of Corporate Resources presented this report.
There has been no material change in the way that the work is undertaken by the AntiFraud and Corruption Team (A-FACT) in the last financial year.
It continues to help HR with any employment processes and staffing matters,
whistleblowing or grievances that require investigation. There is also a significant amount
of work with Lewisham Homes on housing matters.
A-FACT undertake proactive exercises jointly with the Blue Badge Team and Parking
Enforcement to address misuse and individual cases of misuse. Internally, the

2

declarations of interests are completed by staff annually and whenever any procurement
is being undertaken, in addition to pre-employment checks, it is ensured that nobody in
the evaluation has any connection to bidders.
RESOLVED the report was noted.

7

Risk Register
The Head of Corporate Resources presented this report.
The risk register is built from the service plans which contain their own risks which create
a directorate risk register. The Executive Management Team have asked that risk
management reporting be reviewed so that they can be provided with options to see how
they may be able to structure and carry out the risk register differently. There are no new
risks and none for deletion in the Strategic Register. The narrative and actions have been
updated throughout the register, as detailed in the change log.
The officer stated that cyber security and information and governance issues were most
significant, and the relevant officer can attend a meeting to speak further on the matter.
Action: further reporting on the cyber security issues highlighted in the report be added to
the agenda at the meeting after next
RESOLVED the report was noted
The meeting finished at 8.25pm

3

